Senate Communications, Information Technology & the Arts Legislation Committee
ANSWERS TO ESTIMATES QUESTIONS ON NOTICE

Communications, Information Technology and the Arts

Agency/Department [Please replace with your Agency name or Departmental Title]
Supplementary Budget Estimates Hearings Monday 3 November 2003 [delete as necessary]
Supplementary Budget Estimates Hearings Tuesday 4 November 2003 [delete as necessary]
Senate Standing Committee on the 

Environment, Communications, Information Technology and the Arts 
ANSWERS TO ESTIMATES QUESTIONS ON NOTICE

Communications, Information Technology and the Arts portfolio

National Archives of Australia
Budget Estimates Hearings 21, 23 and 24 May 2007

Outcome 2, Output 2.1 and 2.2





Question: 13

Topic: Digitisation of National Archives of Australia collection
Senator Conroy asked:

In relation to digitisation of the NAA records, provide details of:
i)
how much has been spent on digitising NAA records to date; 
ii)
the cost of digitisation projects currently budgeted for; and
iii)
the estimated cost of digitising all the remaining NAA records.
Answer: 

i)
Approximately $6.5 million has been expended on digitising records to 



June 2007, exclusive of some overhead costs.

ii)
Approximately $1.65 million will be expended on all NAA digitising 



activities in the 2007-08 financial year.

iii) The total cost of digitising all NAA records would be in the vicinity of $1,200 million.
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Question: 14
Topic: Digitisation of National Archives of Australia collection
Senator Conroy asked:  

How much funding is fiscally allocated to digitisation?
Answer: 

For 2007-08, approximately $1.65 million has been directly allocated to digitisation activities.  This figure does not include administrative and overhead costs associated with the digitisation activities.
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Question: 15
Topic: Digitisation of National Archives of Australia collection
Senator Conroy asked:

Provide a breakdown of the individual costs in the Hermes Precisa $4.9 million tender for this project.

Answer: 

For each of the approximately 376,000 World War I service records that formed the Gift to the Nation:

· (where necessary) a description was added to our database (RecordSearch);

· (where necessary) the record was repackaged into archival quality  packaging; and

· a digital image was made. (More than 12 million digital images were produced for online access.)
The contract between the Archives and Hermes Precisa was based on a fee per image. This fee varied over the life of the contract. Higher fees were charged for records that also required repackaging. Additional charges were also levied where information had to be removed from the record (due to the operation of the Exempt records provisions of the Archives Act 1983 (see Part V, Division 3). The fee per image ranged from 26 cents to approximately 44 cents.
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Question: 16
Topic: Digitisation of National Archives of Australia collection

Senator Conroy asked:

a)
How many staff or contractors did the NAA take on five years ago when this 
project commenced?

b)
How many contractors are still part of the NAA’s ongoing operation (from five 
years ago)?

c)
Provide a breakdown of all staff that have worked on this project since its commencement and their employment status, eg ongoing, non-ongoing, permanent, part-time etc.

Answer: 
a)
The National Archives did not hire contract labour for the Gift to the Nation 
project for the re-packaging and digitisation of the World War I service records. 
b)
See above. 

c)
One ongoing permanent APS6 has worked on the Gift to the Nation project.  
There have been no non-ongoing staff engaged on the project.
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